GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2276
ANSWERED ON:18.12.2013
SKILL DEVELOPMENT

Lal Shri Kirodi ;Patle Kamla Devi

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of training institutes for imparting skill development training in the country including Chhattisgarh;
(b) the details of various programmes run by these institutes during the last three years, year and State- wise;
(c) whether campus placement is also provided by these training institutes; and

(d) if so, the number of people provided employment by the said institutes during the above period, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRIK.H. MUNIYAPPA)

(a): Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has a network of 30 MSME-Development Institutes, 28 Branch MSME-Development Institutes, 4 Regional Testing Centres (RTCs), 7 Field Testing Stations (FTSs), 2 MSME Training Institutes, 1 MSME Technology Development Centre (Hand Tools), 18 Autonomous bodies which include 10 Tool Rooms (TRs), 6 Product-cum-Process

Development Centres (PPDCs), 2 Central Footwear Training Institutes (CFTIs) functioning under office of DC(MSME) besides 3
National Entrepreneurship Development Institutes(EDIs), 41 Multi Disciplinary Training Centres (MDTCs) of Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), 7 Technical Service Centres and 79 Technology Incubation Centres (TIC) of National Small Industries Corporation (NSIC), Training Centres of Coir Board and Mahatma Gandhi Institute for Rural Industrialization (MGIRI) providing skill development training in different parts of the country. MSME-Development Institute, Raipur and Extension Centre of Indo Danish Tool Room (IDTR), Jamshedpur at Raipur under the office of Development Commissioner (MSME)impart training in the state of Chhattisgarh.

(b): The Ministry through its field institutions conducts both short-term and long —term training programmes on different trades as per the demand. The number of trainees trained by various divisions of the Ministry are given at annexure-I.

(c): Some of the institutes of the Ministry specifically Tool Rooms, Technology Development Centres and National Level Entrepreneurship Development Institutes (EDIs) provide campus placement facilities.

(d): The number of trainees provided employment by the Tool Rooms, Technology Development Centres and National Level EDIs are as follows:

S.No. Year No of persons who got employment
By Tool Rooms and TDCs By National Level EDIs
1 2010-11 7542 18319
2 2011-12 7364 17295
3 2012-13 13285 30760
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